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Dear Mr. Enevoldsen,

Comments on the Discussion Paper Preliminary Views on Insurance Contracts
The Standards Board of the Republic of Lithuania (the Board) is pleased to comment on the Draft Comment Letter on IFRIC Draft Interpretation D21 Real Estate Sales. 
The Board agrees with the content of the Draft Comment Letter and supports EFRAG’s view concerning extending the IFRIC interpretation to the other areas of “long-term contracting” by developing some generic principles.
Question 1

Should the recognition and derecognition requirements for insurance contracts be consistent with those in IAS 39 for financial instruments? Why or why not?

We agree that insurance contracts should be recognised / derecognised in the same way as other financial instruments.

Question 2

Should an insurer measure all its insurance liabilities using the following three building blocks:

(a) explicit, unbiased, market-consistent, probability-weighted and current estimates of the contractual cash flows,

(b) current market discount rates that adjust the estimated future cash flows for the time value of money, and

(c) an explicit and unbiased estimate of the margin that market participants require for bearing risk (a risk margin) and for providing other services, if any (a service margin)?

If not, what approach do you propose, and why?

We fully agree that insurer should measure all its insurance liabilities using the first of proposed building blocks, but we have some concerns about the last two blocks. In particular, we in an option see some weak points related with their universality, market consistency and applicability 

The second building block seems to use current market discount rates as the typical notion used for fair value calculation. We understand that market discount rate nowadays is broadly used to calculate fair value of bonds and other fixed term financial instruments and is the main indicator of market consistent cash flows’ time value of this kind of financial instruments. The market discount rate used for this purpose is found in the active  market, where these or similar financial instruments are traded.
We have doubt  that there is anywhere any active and deep financial market for insurance contracts, which could be used as reference to determine market discount rate for particular (as a matter of fact, not typical, not standardised and with unique characteristics of creditworthiness) insurance contract. Seeing diverse practices how this “market consistent rate” is determined and valued today in different insurance companies (as we know, it could sometimes vary from 2% to 15% for the contracts having the same rate of credit worthiness), we have significant concern if this second building block could be applied to measurement of all insurance contracts. We think that this building block should be applied for insurance contracts, which are traded in specific insurance or financial instrument market, but using it for non-tradable contracts this type of measurement could lead to misevaluation of insurance liabilities.

Financial instruments could be valued at cost basis, if there is not enough reliable information for fair values measurement. We would like to propose to evaluate possibility to create alternative “cost based” insurance liabilities measurement, which could be used for less transparent and typically non-listed insurance contracts. In practical terms, we think that for this type of contracts some general simplification could be used, e.g. the insurance liabilities value could be calculated  as the sum of “unearned premiums”, “claims reserve” and “mathematical” provisions, that are widely used in many countries nowadays. 

We support the IASB introducing the third building block in this measurement scheme as risk margin and service margin notion seems to solve some of undervaluation problems arising in the insurance industry, when insurance contract is traded or can be easily compared with similar insurance contracts proposed in the market. Despite the progressiveness of this component and consistency with main “risk margin” idea developed in EU Solvency II project, Australia or Swiss, we still would like to remind that both of these margin notions are based of availability of sufficient and reliable historical entity-specific and market-specific data, which could not be always readily available for insurer. This is especially a problem when the entity just starts its business and collection of necessary data, or when the market is not enough transparent and deep to identify what is the “margin that market participants require” for a particular insurance contract.
Question 3

Is the draft guidance on cash flows (appendix E) and risk margins (appendix F) at the right level of detail? Should any of that guidance be modified, deleted or extended? Why or why not?

The draft guidance on cash flows (appendix E) and risk margins (appendix F) seems to be at the right level of detail at this moment. Nevertheless we have some doubts if the same number of accepted diverge practices used for risk margin calculation should be left in the final standard.
Question 4

What role should the actual premium charged by the insurer play in the calibration of margins, and why? Please say which of the following alternatives you support.

(a) The insurer should calibrate the margin directly to the actual premium (less relevant acquisition costs), subject to a liability adequacy test. As a result, an insurer should never recognise a profit at the inception of an insurance contract.

(b) There should be a rebuttable presumption that the margin implied by the actual premium (less relevant acquisition costs) is consistent with the margin that market participants require. If you prefer this approach, what evidence should be needed to rebut the presumption?

(c) The premium (less relevant acquisition costs) may provide evidence of the margin that market participants would require, but has no higher status than other possible evidence. In most cases, insurance contracts are expected to provide a margin consistent with the requirements of market

participants. Therefore, if a significant profit or loss appears to arise at inception, further investigation is needed. Nevertheless, if the insurer concludes, after further investigation, that the estimated market price for risk and service differs from the price implied by the premiums that it

charges, the insurer would recognise a profit or loss at inception.

(d) Other (please specify).

Preliminary we would like to support the alternative (c), which seems to be enough prudent and consistent with the practice used for the accounting of other instruments, where it is possible to recognise profit at inception if revenue for services undoubtfully exceed the associated cost of rendering of these services.

However we would like to emphasise that it is not clear from this discussion paper (DP) how the requirements for insurance premiums accounting could look like and what amount of future insurance premiums would be required to recognised at inception. That could significantly influence how the balance between insurance premium – as the insurance contract price indicator – and valuation of accepted insurance liabilities would look like. For this reason, we would like to restrain to express in advance our agreement for any of proposed alternative when the question how to evaluate future insurance premiums (especially in case the beneficial policyholder behaviour) is still under the discussion. 

Question 5

This paper proposes that the measurement attribute for insurance liabilities should be the amount the insurer would expect to pay at the reporting date to transfer its remaining contractual rights and obligations immediately to another entity. The paper labels that measurement attribute ‘current exit value’.

(a) Is that measurement attribute appropriate for insurance liabilities? Why or why not? If not, which measurement attribute do you favour, and why?

(b) Is current exit value’ the best label for that measurement attribute? Why or why not?

 (a) Despite some restrains we have expressed when speaking of measurement of non-tradable insurance contracts, in general, we support “current exit value” notion as the only one precise developed alternative at the moment for fair value measurement. We agree therefore that this measurement attribute is appropriate for insurance liabilities. 

(b) As for the label ‘current exit value’, we do not think that it is very helpfull to emphasise “current” estimates in this label because that is clearly explained and emphasised in the “exit value” definition and calculation technique. So we would like to propose to simplify and shorten this label by dropping out word “current” from it. We think that this simplification is natural and comparable with broadly used “fair value” label, in which calculation  many current estimates and market discount rates factors are used.
Question 6

In this paper, beneficial policyholder behaviour refers to a policyholder’s exercise of a contractual option in a way that generates net economic benefits for the insurer. For expected future cash flows resulting from beneficial policyholder behaviour, should an insurer:

(a) incorporate them in the current exit value of a separately recognised customer relationship asset? Why or why not?

(b) incorporate them, as a reduction, in the current exit value of insurance liabilities? Why or why not?

(c) not recognise them? Why or why not?

We do only partially support the position of the majority of IASB members to incorporate beneficial policyholder behaviour as the amount reducing insurance liability. Despite the fact, that example presented in table 4.1 shows a good example when this incorporation is acceptable and seems to follow day-to-day insurance business logic, in our opinion there could be some situations when this incorporations would make financial statement of insurer less reliable. 

In particular, we have strong concern that the incorporation of expected future benefits as a reduction of a liability could lead to significant undervaluation of insurance liabilities. This situation could arise when the company has the right to overprice insurance tariffs for all policyholders and increase them significantly. In the market where competition is high, this would lead to mass surrender in the near future, potentially leaving the insurance company only with policyholders who due to the health issues will not be capable to find more attractive insurance tariffs in the market. This development would make the insurance balance between actually received future premiums and benefits paid negative. We doubt  that insurer would have enough reliable data to “frankly” recognise this increase of future losses in the present liabilities, because there will always be  arguments to say that “due to the information asymmetry” the majority of policyholders would proceed to pay increased premiums and that will positively influence cash flow balance in this particular insurance line. 

Therefore, we believe that for recognition of beneficial policyholder behaviour, it is not only necessary to set criteria similar to described in paragraph 154 of the DP, but is necessary also to establish a kind of “liability adequacy” test or a kind of advanced recognition criteria to avoid undervaluation of insurance liabilities in the situation described above. 

Question 7

A list follows of possible criteria to determine which cash flows an insurer should recognise relating to beneficial policyholder behaviour. Which criterion should the Board adopt, and why?

(a) Cash flows resulting from payments that policyholders must make to retain a right to guaranteed insurability (less additional benefit payments that result from those premiums). The Board favours this criterion, and defines guaranteed insurability as a right that permits continued coverage

without reconfirmation of the policyholder’s risk profile and at a price that is contractually constrained.

(b) All cash flows that arise from existing contracts, regardless of whether the insurer can enforce those cash flows. If you favour this criterion, how would you distinguish existing contracts from new contracts?

(c) All cash flows that arise from those terms of existing contracts that have commercial substance (ie have a discernible effect on the economics of the contract by significantly modifying the risk, amount or timing of the cash flows).

(d) Cash flows resulting from payments that policyholders must make to retain a right to any guarantee that compels the insurer to stand ready, at a price that is contractually constrained, (i) to bear insurance risk or financial risk, or (ii) to provide other services. This criterion relates to all

contractual guarantees, whereas the criterion described in (a) relates only to insurance risk.

(e) No cash flows that result from beneficial policyholder behaviour.

(f) Other (please specify).

With some restrictions described in answer to question No.6, we support option (a) 

Question 8

Should an insurer recognise acquisition costs as an expense when incurred? Why or why not?

We support the idea that acquisition costs should be recognised as an expense when incurred, with the exception when insurer expects to recover acquisition costs from future premiums that policyholders must pay to retain guaranteed insurability. This recognition requirement will eliminate the category of “Deferred acquisition cost” assets, which in many cases only marginally satisfies asset’s recognition criteria.

Nevertheless we have some concerns that the recognition of acquisition costs expected to recover from future premiums could lead in some situations to undervaluation of insurer liabilities to a particular policyholder. As example, this could arise when policyholder has a defined claim (e.g. 1000 EUR) to insurer arising from reported and settled insurance event and still has incentive to pay future premiums (as the insurance sum is still far from exhausted or is renewed every insurance year), which will be used by insurer to cover 200 EUR prepaid acquisition cost. The net liability recognised in this case will be equal only to 800 EUR, which in case of insurer bankruptcy or liquidation will not allow policyholder to claim the total amount of 1000 EUR.

Considering this concern, we see the necessity to distinguish in the balance sheet insurance liabilities arising from possible future cash flows (which are quite well covered by current exit value measurement) and reported, but still not paid insurance claims which should, in our opinion, be measured separately using amortised cost or other valuation technique. 

Question 9

Do you have any comments on the treatment of insurance contracts acquired in a business combination or portfolio transfer?

We have no comments on this  question.
Question 10

Do you have any comments on the measurement of assets held to back insurance liabilities?

As typically insurer invest in such investment objects as banks and investment funds, we do not think that there should be any special measurement treatment for assets held to back insurance liabilities. As for mismatching problems arising in measurement of assets covering liabilities (see answer to question 17) of some particular insurance contracts (like unit-linked insurance), we are of the option that these problems could be solved by splitting of balance sheet between pure insurer assets and assets belonging to policyholders of these contracts. The latter part could be accounted as financial statement of mutual fund, where “net assets value” could indicate insurer liability to these policyholders. 

Question 11

Should risk margins:

(a) be determined for a portfolio of insurance contracts? Why or why not? If yes, should the portfolio be defined as in IFRS 4 (a portfolio of contracts that are subject to broadly similar risks and managed together as a single portfolio)? Why or why not?

(b) reflect the benefits of diversification between (and negative correlation between) portfolios? Why or why not?

We support the option (a) and believe that risk margin should be determined for portfolio of insurance contracts having broadly similar risks and managed together. At least two arguments for this option could be:

First of all, having “current exit value” measurement as the main indicator of how insurance liabilities should be measured, the DP makes a portfolio transfer as the prevailing measurement indicator. For this reason it should be recognised that in practice insurance portfolio transfer usually arises by segmented evaluation line by line of insurance portfolios having broadly similar risk. The transfer of whole insurer portfolio which includes very widely spread risks has been happening, in our opinion, very rare and usually is not attractive for buyer. Therefore, the measurement of diversification benefits between different insurance portfolios is not consistent with the approach implicitly applied by “current exit value” measurement.

Secondly, the recognition of diversification effect between different insurance portfolios could be seen as the offsetting of cash flows from totally different contracts, which is not allowed in IFRS for other industries. 

Question 12

(a) Should a cedant measure reinsurance assets at current exit value? Why or why not?

(b) Do you agree that the consequences of measuring reinsurance assets at current exit value include the following? Why or why not?

(i) A risk margin typically increases the measurement of the reinsurance asset, and equals the risk margin for the corresponding part of the underlying insurance contract.

(ii) An expected loss model would be used for defaults and disputes, not the incurred loss model required by IFRS 4 and IAS 39.

 (iii) If the cedant has a contractual right to obtain reinsurance for contracts that it has not yet issued, the current exit value of the cedant’s reinsurance asset includes the current exit value of that

right. However, the current exit value of that contractual right is not likely to be material if it relates to insurance contracts that will be priced at current exit value.

We agree in general that reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities should be measured in the same way to avoid any valuation inconsistency between these categories. Especially it is important when insurer “mirror” all accepted insurance risk in the reinsurance treaty, actually matching all contractual cash flows related to insurance portfolio and to ceded reinsurance.   For this argument, we support IASB opinion, that cedant should measure reinsurance assets at current exit value.

We understand  that this measurement in some ways contradicts with the typically very conservative assets recognition criteria, and the “expected loss model” mentioned in (b)(ii) should be important component for evaluation of this type of assets.

As for building block described in (b)(i), we see a problem of practical applicability of it for measurement of separate non-proportional facultative treaty, which could cover only one direct insurance contract (risk related with this contract) and for which risk margin measurement could be difficult or even impossible to valuate.

Question 13

If an insurance contract contains deposit or service components, should an insurer unbundle them? Why or why not?

As insurance contracts belong to the type of financial contracts, we believe that unbundling of deposit component is necessary if it is not artificially done and the cash flows related to deposit and insurance component are not interdependent. In other words, we would like to support the preliminary view on unbundling expressed by IASB members in 1 part (para 228) of DP.

Question 14

(a) Is the current exit value of a liability the price for a transfer that neither improves nor impairs its credit characteristics? Why or why not?

(b) Should the measurement of an insurance liability reflect (i) its credit characteristics at inception and (ii) subsequent changes in their effect? Why or why not?

As the credit characteristics are usually used to decide how risky is the particular asset’s category, which, in other words, means how big the possibility is that part of debt obligation will not be repaid to investor, we do not agree, that the same logic could be used to evaluate the liabilities to the third party. By doing so, insurer should presume that in case of a transfer of insurance portfolio the buyer will be always ready to pay less for the portfolio whose issuer is less reliable than other. Firstly, this contradict to simple business logic based of the idea of profit maximisation. Secondly, inclusion of credit characteristic in liabilities measurement reduce insurance liabilities if the insurer creditworthiness falls and punish indirectly the shareholders of insurer, which are capable to keep its creditworthiness in the high level.
For this reason we do not agree that measurement of an insurance liability should reflect its credit characteristics at inception and subsequent changes in their effect.
Question 17

Should the Board do some or all of the following to eliminate accounting mismatches that could arise for unit-linked contracts? Why or why not? 

(a) Permit or require insurers to recognise treasury shares as an asset if they are held to back a unit-linked liability (even though they do not meet the Framework’s definition of an asset).

(b) Permit or require insurers to recognise internally generated goodwill of a subsidiary if the investment in that subsidiary is held to back a unit-linked liability (even though IFRSs prohibit the recognition of internally generated goodwill in all other cases).

(c) Permit or require insurers to measure assets at fair value through profit or loss if they are held to back a unit-linked liability (even if IFRSs do not permit that treatment for identical assets held for another purpose).

(d) Exclude from the current exit value of a unit-linked liability any differences between the carrying amount of the assets held to back that liability and their fair value (even though some view this as conflicting with the definition of current exit value).

We support the general idea that for some insurance contracts (like unit-linked insurance), where the insurer operates like investment management company and all investment risk is transferred to policyholder, the separation of insurance contract related assets and liabilities in separate balance sheet could be the right thing to do. In that case insurer could present two sets of financial statements: its own (principal) and “mutual fund” financial statement for unit-linked insurance assets and liabilities (supplementary).

This practice would solve the problem of unit-linked insurance assets measurement, because even the investment in treasure shares could be valued from the “mutual fund” perspective as the investment in third party entity and measured accordingly using fair value indicator. If the preparation of separate “mutual fund” financial statement is possible, that could solve and the problem with the presentation of other less typical, but theoretically possible, type of insurance related amounts such as the liabilities arising from short-selling and liabilities to third parties arising from buying of assets, when payments payable for acquired assets held to back this type of insurance liabilities are deferred in the future.  

If the splitting of financial statement was not accepted, we would like to support the option (c) expressed in question 17 as the logical step to increase possibility to measure these assets following “mark-to-market” principle.

As for option (d), we would like to propose not to measure unit-linked liability using current exit value measurement, because typically the value of this liability simply reflects the value / performance of related assets and could not be evaluated using “three building blocks” approach defined in current exit value measurement. The main reason for that is that the prediction of prospective cash flows arising from contract is not reliable, is very costly and artificial. The only exception in that is the evaluation of insurance risk component (not related with assets performance) embedded in unit-linked contract for which current exit value measurement could be applied.
Question 18

Should an insurer present premiums as revenue or as deposits? Why?

We acknowledge that the idea to present all insurance premiums as deposits is interesting and could be welcomed by some insurance market stakeholders (e.g. supervision authorities). Though we fear that the accounting of insurance premiums by pooling of deposits would defer the recognition of profit or losses arising at inception or during the term of contract to the “maturity” of this “pool of deposits”. That “wait, when the future development shows” approach would be contradictory to the approach frequently expressed by IASB or majority of insurance market stakeholders. 
Question 20

Should the income statement include all income and expense arising from changes in insurance liabilities? Why or why not?

We do think that only changes arising from non-deposit component of insurance liabilities should be included in the income statement. If the deposit component of unbundled liabilities is shown separately, mainly the interest accrued for this deposit component will influence income and expense in the income statement.   
Question 21

Do you have other comments on this paper?

We would like to share our concern about accounting of insurance contracts by policyholders. Despite the fact, that this DP postpones discussion on policyholders accounting to the future time, we think that this question should be raised as soon as possible. Some non-insurance companies that are policyholders under long term insurance contracts have huge uncertainty how to account such type of contracts, because the simple “premiums to cost, benefits to income” accounting approach misleads the readers of financial statement and gives the wrong indicator on how the company is managing its cash flows. The rarely recognised truth is that having paid for some long-term insurance contracts, policyholder frequently buys long-term financial assets from insurance company. The unrecognised amount of such assets could be very significant when the insurance contract has many features similar to investment contract and the premiums paid would be unrecognised as investment due to such arguments as “lack of transparency and certainty in the insurance contract” or due to the argument that “insurance related assets” are not covered by IAS 39 as “financial assets”.
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